future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to cash and cash
equivalents. The majority of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents is invested with Australian financial institutions. Interest rate risk
relating to trade and other payables is not significant and would result in an immaterial impact if interest rates had moved.

At balance date, the Group had the following financial assets exposed to variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow
hedges:

 Consolidated

 2015

$

2014

$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (i) 2,064,428 1,167,851

Financial liabilities

Convertible loan (note 12) (970,009) -

Net exposure 1,094,419 1,167,851

(i) Cash and cash equivalents earn interest at floating rates based on the bank’s variable interest rate and the cash balance. Interest

rates during the 2015 financial year varied between 0% and 3.6% (2014: 0% and 10.25%).

At 30 June 2015, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax loss and
equity would have been affected as follows:

 Consolidated

 Loss

(Higher) / Lower

$

Equity

(Higher) /
Lower

$

Year ended 30 June 2015

+1% (100 basis points) 10,944 (10,944)

-1% (100 basis points) (10,944) 10,944

Year ended 30 June 2014

+1% (100 basis points) 11,679 (11,679)

-1% (100 basis points) (11,679) 11,679

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which primarily comprises cash and cash equivalents and trade and other
receivables. Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of contract
obligations that could lead to financial loss to the Group. The maximum exposure is equal to the carrying amount of these assets as
indicated in the statement of financial position.

Anatolia Energy Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

54

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)